Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan (3RD Fl.): Salt Lake: Kolkata-700 091

No. 20-IW-11011(30)/73/2023

Date: 05.01.2024 <u>O</u>RDER

The Governor is pleased to accord permission in terms of Rule 5(2) of W.B.S. (Duties, Rights & Obligations of Govt. Employees) Rules, 1980 read with No.1853-F(P) Dt.02.03.12 in favour of Sri Tarun Kumar Ballav, Executive Engineer, Chief Engineers' Drawing Branch, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate to purchase a 2 BHK residential flat with Super Build Area- 925 Sq. Ft. more or less), MINA APARTMENT, 1st floor, bearing Mouza- Bhatra, Plot No. - RS Dag No.- 370, 341, 342, 345 corresponding LR Dag No- 788 & 822, RS Khatian No- 248 & 243, LR Khatian No. 860/1, 2929, 2927, JL No-38, Kalpukur Road, Barasat Municipality, Ward No- 9, Police Station- Barasat, District: North 24 Parganas, Holding No-290, from the vendor namely M/S ADYAMA CONSTRUCTION, 290, Kalpukur Road, Police Station: Barasat, District: North 24 Parganas with an agreed price of Rs. 28,10,000/- (Rs. Twenty Eight Lakh and Ten Thousand) only including registration, stamp duty, etc.

Sri Tarun Kumar Ballav will remain answerable to the Government if any of the furnished facts/documents by him is found to be false/incorrect in future. Henceforth, this immovable property would have regularly to be reflected in the Asset Statement.

This order is issued with approval of Competent Authority of this Department.

SAV

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

No. 20/1(5)-IW-11011(30)/73/2023

Date: 05.01.2024

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to the:-

- 1. P.A. to the Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department.
- 2. Chief Engineer, South, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.
- 3. Vigilance Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Department.
- 4. Sri Tarun Kumar Ballav, Executive Engineer, Chief Engineers' Drawing Branch, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.

5. Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate; Jalasampad Bhavan (7th Floor.); Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091 with request to upload this order in Departmental portal.

X Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal